

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL No.2152/2011

**THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA
HOME DEPARTMENT**

APPELLANT

VERSUS

KAMALBAI GORAKH KOLI & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

ORDER

1. The dying declarations of the deceased victim have been perused together with the other evidence on record.
2. In view of the serious contradictions, we find no reason to entertain this appeal challenging the judgment and order dated 04th October, 2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay in Criminal Appeal No.461/2009 whereby conviction recorded by the trial court has been reversed and the respondents have been acquitted.
3. The criminal appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(DIPANKAR DATTA)

.....J.
(PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA)

**New Delhi;
September 03, 2025.**

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).2152/2011

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA HOME DEPARTMENT

Appellant

VERSUS

KAMALBAI GORAKH KOLI & ORS.

Respondents

Date : 03-09-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR
Ms. Srishty Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Damini Vishwakarma, Adv.
Mr. B Dhananjay, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The criminal appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(signed order is placed on the file)

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)